

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]  
NO. 15-1075

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; MICHAEL P. HUERTA,  
Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administration; and  
ANTHONY FOXX, Secretary of Transportation,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
*(202) 514-0664  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7252  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. This Court Should Dismiss Petitioner’s Untimely Suit.....	7
A. Petitioner filed its petition for review more than sixty days after the FAA dismissed the rulemaking petition.....	7
B. Even if the FAA had deferred decision on petitioner’s request for rulemaking, petitioner’s suit is still not properly before this Court because the small unmanned aircraft systems rulemaking is not complete.....	9
II. If This Court Reaches the Merits of Petitioner’s Challenge, the Petition Should Be Denied Because FAA’s Denial of Petitioner’s Rulemaking Request Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	11
A. FAA reasonably declined to engage in a rulemaking regulating the use of cameras and other recording devices installed on unmanned aircraft systems.....	12

B. Petitioner’s arguments that the FAA was required to initiate a rulemaking addressing privacy are without merit.....14

C. FAA’s letter dismissing petitioner’s request for rulemaking satisfied the APA’s “brief statement” requirement.....18

CONCLUSION .....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>American Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Americopters, LLC v. FAA</i> , 441 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>J.A. Jones Mgmt. Servs. v. FAA</i> , 225 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Las Brisas Energy Center, LLC v. EPA</i> , 2012 WL 10939210 (Dec. 13, 2012) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	11, 17
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 599 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>New York Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Puget Sound Traffic Ass’n v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 536 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir.1976) .....	9, 10
<i>Roelofs v. Secretary of Air Force</i> , 628 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Safe Extensions v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	8

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	11
---	----

**Statutes:**

<i>*FAA MODERNIZATION AND REFORM ACT OF 2012</i> ,	
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 331(8) .....	1
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 331(9) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 332 .....	15
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 332(a)(1) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 332(a)(2) .....	15
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 332(a)(2)(C)-(D) .....	16
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 332(b) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 112-95, § 333 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 555(e) .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	6, 11
49 U.S.C. § 106(l)(6) .....	21
49 U.S.C. § 1486 .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 40103 .....	1, 12
49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(2) .....	13
*49 U.S.C. § 46110 .....	1, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
49 U.S.C. § 44701 .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a) .....	12
49 U.S.C. § 44703 .....	12
<b>Regulatory Materials:</b>	
*14 C.F.R. § 11.73 .....	3, 8, 19
14 C.F.R. § 11.73(a) .....	8

14 C.F.R. § 11.73(e).....	8, 9
72 Fed. Reg. 6689 (Feb. 13, 2007) .....	2
78 Fed. Reg. 12,259 (Feb. 22, 2013) .....	22
78 Fed. Reg. 18,932 (Mar. 28, 2013).....	22
78 Fed. Reg. 68,360 (Nov. 14, 2013).....	21, 22
80 Fed. Reg. 9544 (Feb. 23, 2015) .....	3, 4
80 Fed. Reg. 11,978 (Mar. 5, 2015).....	14
80 Fed. Reg. 41,013 (July 14, 2015) .....	14

**Other Authorities:**

Comments of the Elec. Pr. Inf. Ctr., Dkt. ID FAA-2015-0150-4314, <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FAA-2015-0150-4314">http://www.regulations.gov/ #!documentDetail;D=FAA-2015-0150-4314</a> .....	4, 5, 7
Presidential Memorandum: Promoting Economic Competitiveness While Safeguarding Privacy, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties in Domestic Use of Unmanned Aircraft Systems (Feb. 15, 2015) .....	4, 14, 21
